receipt of the net proceeds of the Offer Shares, assuming that the maximum number of Offer Shares
(including the exercise in full of the Increase Option and the Over-Allotment Option) are issued at the
mid-point of the Offer Price Range, (ii) the full conversion of the convertible preference shares and
(iii) the full conversion of the Convertible Loan Agreement, (iv) the issuance of the EPFL shares and
(v) the Reverse Stock Split and the increase of the nominal value of each ordinary share to EUR 0.12.
The actual information has been derived from the unaudited management accounts as at 31 July
2021. These tables should be read in conjunction with the Group's Financial Statements, the Interim
Financial Statements and the notes thereto included elsewhere in this Prospectus and "Operating and
Financial Review". See "Description of Share Capital" for information concerning the Company's
share capital.

Capitalization

 As at 31 July, 2021
 Actual Adjustment As adjusted
 (in EUR thousands)
Total current debt (including current portion of non-
current debt) .....  115

- 115

Guaranteed .....  - - -
Secured .....  115(1) - 115
Unguaranteed/unsecured .....  - - -

Total non-current debt (excluding current portion of
non-current debt) .....  74,389

(61,427) 12,962

Guaranteed .....  - - -
Secured .....  10,982(2) - 10,982
Unguaranteed/unsecured .....  63,407(3) (61,427)(4) 1,980

Shareholder's equity .....  (45,521) 158,597 113,076
Share capital .....  - 3,845 (7), (9) 3,845

Share premium
3,083   159,657(4),(5),(6),

(7),(9)
162,740

Other reserves .....  20,102(6)   (14,795)(6) 5,307
Retained earnings
………………………………………………………...

(68,706)(8) 9,890(5) (58,816)

Total .....  28,983 97,170 126,153

______________

(1) Total current debt of EUR 115k comprises lease liabilities from the Group’s unaudited management accounts as

at 31 July 2021 and represents amounts payable to the landlord of the office building in the Netherlands that is
partly secured by a bank guarantee for an amount up to EUR 41k.

(2) The secured portion of non-current interest-bearing loans from the Group’s unaudited management accounts as
at 31 July 2021, represents amounts payable to the RVO NL (Dutch government). Certain Intellectual Property
(patents registered), have been pledged to the RVO NL in case of default of repayment of the loan.

[…]

(5) The accumulated accrued interest of EUR 9,890k included in the total non-current debt value will not convert at
IPO and will be adjusted against historical incurred losses.

(6) The Other reserves as at 31 July, 2021 consist of reserves for share-based payments, conversion option preference
shares and other comprehensive income from the Group’s unaudited management accounts as at 31 July 2021.
The conversion option preference shares with a total value of EUR 14,795k as at 31 July, 2021 are, in case of a
successful Offering, anticipated to convert into Ordinary shares, at the conversion rate of 5:2.

 84

(7) As result of the conversion of Corporate Conversion, the nominal share capital of the shares will be increased to
EUR 0.12. As result of this part of share premium has been converted into nominal value.

(8) Retained earnings includes the result for the seven month period ended 31 July 2021 as derived from the unaudited
 management accounts.
(9) Total net proceeds from the Offering of EUR 97,171k minus the nominal value of the Offering Shares of EUR 977k
 is added to the share premium.

Indebtedness

 As at 31 July, 2021

 Actual Adjustment As adjusted
 (in EUR thousands)
A Cash .....  24,435(1) 95,015(4) 119,450
B Cash equivalents .....  - - -
C Other current financial assets .....  - - -

D Liquidity (A + B + C) .....  24,435 95,015 119,450

E Current financial debt (including debt instruments, but
excluding current portion of non-current financial debt)..... 

115(2)
-

115

F Current portion of non-current financial debt .....  - - -

G Current financial indebtedness (E + F) .....  115 - 115

H Net current financial indebtedness (G – D) .....  (24,320) (95,015) (119,335)

I Non-current financial debt (excluding current portion and
debt instruments).....  74,389(3)

(61,427) 12,962

J Debt instruments .....  - - -
K Non-current trade and other payables .....  - - -

L Non-current financial indebtedness (I + J + K) .....  74,389 (61,427) 12,962

M Total financial indebtedness (H + L) .....  50,069 (156,442) (106,373)

(1) Cash from the Group’s unaudited management accounts as at 31 July 2021.
(2) Total current debt of EUR 115k comprises lease liabilities from the Group’s unaudited management accounts as

at 31 July 2021 and represents amounts payable to the landlord of the office building in the Netherlands that is
partly secured by a bank guarantee for an amount up to EUR 41k.

(3) The secured portion of non-current interest-bearing loans from the Group’s unaudited management accounts as
at 31 July 2021, represents amounts payable to the RVO NL (Dutch government), Certain Intellectual Property